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The foremost concern of feminism is the social pattern, widespread across cultures and history, that distributes power asymmetrically to favor men’s interests over the interests of women. This asymmetry has been given many names, including the subjugation of women, sexism, male dominance, patriarchy, systemic misogyny, phallocracy, and the oppression of women. A number of feminist theorists simply call it gender, and throughout this course, I will too. Feminist philosophy uses gender as a central category of analysis. It is not a subspecialty within philosophy, but rather a way of doing philosophy. Important feminist work has been done in a number of philosophical subspecialties: epistemology, ethics, social and political philosophy, philosophy of science, metaphysics, and aesthetics. In addition, feminist philosophers have worked on topics that have been thought unimportant or not philosophical by nonfeminist philosophers.


Course Materials: This course is designed to offer you a close look at the variety of ways in which feminists do philosophy. I can’t hope to give you an overview of the discipline as a whole, so I have settled on introducing you to work in the three subspecialties to which feminist philosophers have perhaps made the most important contributions: ethics, social and political philosophy, and epistemology. The required texts for the course are Hilde Lindemann, An Invitation to Feminist Ethics; Uma Narayan, Dislocating Cultures; Linda Alcoff and Elizabeth Potter, eds., Feminist Epistemologies; and a small course pack consisting of three chapters of Patricia Hill Collins’s Black Feminist Thought (at the Student Book Store only). 


Grades: You will be asked to write weekly one-page reflection papers in response to questions I’ll pose about the readings. Those papers and your participation in class are worth a third of your grade. Your midterm examination is worth another third. The final paper (8-10 pages on any topic raised by the readings that interests you) constitutes the final third of the grade. 
Etiquette: Ordinary forms of politeness will be observed: you are expected to come to class prepared, to arrive on time, not to slip out early, and to turn off your cell phones. Attendance is required, and while I’m happy to be reasonable about this, excessive absences will be reflected in your grade. Please let me know via email if you will not be in class on a given day.

Class Schedule
Mon. 9 Jan.
Introduction to the course

Wed. 11 Jan.
Invitation to Feminist Ethics, chap. 1.
Mon. 16 Jan.
Martin Luther King Day: class does not meet.
Wed. 18 Jan.
Invitation to Feminist Ethics, chap. 2.
Mon. 23 Jan.
Invitation to Feminist Ethics, chap. 3.
Wed. 25 Jan.
Invitation to Feminist Ethics, chap. 4.
Mon. 30 Jan.
Invitation to Feminist Ethics, chap. 5.
Wed. 1 Feb.
Invitation to Feminist Ethics, chap. 6.
Mon. 6 Feb.
Invitation to Feminist Ethics, chap. 7.
Wed. 8 Feb.
Invitation to Feminist Ethics, chap. 8.
Mon. 13 Feb.
Feminist Epistemologies, chap. 5.

Wed. 15 Feb.
Dislocating Cultures, chap. 1.
Mon. 20 Feb.
Dislocating Cultures, chap. 2.
Wed. 22 Feb.
Dislocating Cultures, chap. 3. Midterm exam questions distributed.
Mon. 27 Feb.
Dislocating Cultures, chap. 4. 
Wed. 1 Mar.
Midterm exam.
Mon. 6 Mar.
Spring break.
Wed. 8 Mar.
Spring break.
Mon. 13 Mar.
Dislocating Cultures, chap. 5. 
Wed. 15 Mar.
“Defining Black Feminist Thought.” 
Mon. 20 Mar.
“Work, Family, and Black Women’s Oppression.”
Wed. 22 Mar.
Reading day. Class does not meet.
Mon. 27 Mar.
“Mammies, Matriarchs, and Other Controlling Images.” 
Wed. 29 Mar.
Feminist Epistemologies, chap. 2.
Mon. 3 Apr.
Feminist Epistemologies, chap. 3. 
Wed. 5 Apr.
Feminist Epistemologies, chap. 4.
Mon. 10 Apr.
Feminist Epistemologies, chap. 6.
Wed. 12 Apr.
Feminist Epistemologies, chap. 7.
Mon. 17 Apr.
Feminist Epistemologies, chap. 8.
Wed. 19 Apr.
Feminist Epistemologies, chap. 9.
Mon. 24 Apr.
Feminist Epistemologies, chap. 10.
Wed. 26 Apr.
Feminist Epistemologies, chap. 11.
Mon. 1 May
Final papers due. 

